503096005 12/11/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3142611

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
MARTIN HRNCAR			10/15/2014	
RADEK FISERA			10/13/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.			
Street Address:	101 COLUMBIA ROAD			
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 2245			
City:	MORRISTOWN			
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY			
Postal Code:	07962-2245			
PROPERTY NUMBERS			l	
		Number		
Property Type Application Number:		Number 13247591		
Property Type Application Number:				
Property Type				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to	13247591 • the e-mail address first; if that is uns		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 the e-mail address first; if that is uns ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 973-455-2062		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 973-455-2062 patentservices-us@honeywell.com		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 973-455-2062 patentservices-us@honeywell.com HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 973-455-2062 patentservices-us@honeywell.com HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. 101 COLUMBIA ROAD	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 973-455-2062 patentservices-us@honeywell.com HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. 101 COLUMBIA ROAD P.O. BOX 2245	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 973-455-2062 patentservices-us@honeywell.com HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. 101 COLUMBIA ROAD P.O. BOX 2245 MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07962-2	t via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	13247591 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 973-455-2062 patentservices-us@honeywell.com HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. 101 COLUMBIA ROAD P.O. BOX 2245 MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07962-2 H0031506	t via US Mail.	

Total Attachments: 4

source=00344427#page1.tif source=00344427#page2.tif source=00344427#page3.tif source=00344427#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 034477 FRAME: 0585

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas:

SLOVAKIA

Martin Hrncar, a citizen of Czech Republic of <u>V Parku 2325/18, 14800 Prague, Czech Republic</u> and, Radek Fisera, a citizen of Czech Republic of <u>V Parku 2326/18, 14800 Prague, Czech Republic</u>

(hereafter individually and jointly referred to as the "INVENTOR") are the true and first inventors of an invention relating to <u>OPERATING REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS</u> (hereafter referred to as the "INVENTION", Honeywell Docket No.<u>H0031506</u>, which Invention is disclosed in an application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent Office to be filed (hereafter the "PATENT") and in any other patent applications which may from time to time be filed for said invention;

Whereas all the Inventors are employees of Honeywell spol. s.r.o., V Parku 2325/18, 14800 Prague, Czech Republic (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR"), under contracts of employment whereby all rights in the Invention and the Patent are owned by the Assignor;

Whereas all the Inventors hereby confirm ownership of the Invention and Patent by the Assignor by virtue of the Inventor's employment and/or for valuable consideration specified as per Service Support Agreement dated 3rd January 2011, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged and in fulfiliment of their and/or other pre-existing obligations of assignment or assignment, as appropriate;

Whereas the Assignor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Honeywell International Inc, of 101 Columbia Road, P.O. Box 2245, Morristown, New Jersey 07962-9806, United States Of America (hereafter the "ASSIGNEE"); and

NOW THEREFOR the parties do hereby declare and confirm:

By virtue of employment, ownership and/or valuable consideration including specific consideration specified as per Service Support Agreement dated 3rd January 2011, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and in fulfiliment of pre-existing obligations of assignment or assignment, as appropriate, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and patent are hereby assigned transferred and confirmed unto the ASSIGNEE, including any priority rights derived from the aforesaid Patent by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all of the inventions disclosed in the aforesaid Patent, and in and to any and all applications for letters patent for any such inventions in any country whatsoever, with the sole right to file such applications in its name, including the sole right to file such applications under the aforesaid International Convert profits and damages for any and all infringements thereof.

H0031506 CZ ASSIGNMENT Inventors-Haneywell spal. s.r.o.-Haneywell International Inc. (Rev. 10/2012)

PATENT REEL: 034477 FRAME: 0586

le at

......

Date: 45-007-2044

Martin Hmcar

Date:

Radek Fisera

HONEYWELL SPOL. S.R.O. (ASSIGNO8)

Date: 21.11.2014

-Jaroslav Dolezal Title: National Exocutive WAN MDLOWIL.

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. (ASSIGNCE)

Oster Dec 9, 2014

Kris T. Fredrick Title: General Counsel, ACS Labs

10031505 CZ ASSISHMENT inventor-Honeywell Lool. K.C.a. Historywell International Inc. (Rev. 10/2012)

ş

à

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas:

Martin Hrncar, a citizen of Czech Republic of <u>V Parku 2325/18, 14800 Prague, Czech Republic</u> and, Radek Fisera, a citizen of Czech Republic of <u>V Parku 2326/18, 14800 Prague, Czech Republic</u>

(hereafter individually and jointly referred to as the "INVENTOR") are the true and first inventors of an invention relating to <u>OPERATING REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS</u> (hereafter referred to as the "INVENTION", Honeywell Docket No.<u>H0031506</u>, which Invention is disclosed In an application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent Office to be filed (hereafter the "PATENT") and in any other patent applications which may from time to time be filed for said invention;

Whereas all the Inventors are employees of Honeywell spol. s.r.o., V Parku 2325/18, 14800 Prague, Czech Republic (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR"), under contracts of employment whereby all rights in the Invention and the Patent are owned by the Assignor;

Whereas all the Inventors hereby confirm ownership of the Invention and Patent by the Assignor by virtue of the Inventor's employment and/or for valuable consideration specified as per Service Support Agreement dated 3rd January 2011, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged and in fulfillment of their and/or other pre-existing obligations of assignment or assignment, as appropriate;

Whereas the Assignor is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Honeywell International Inc, of 101 Columbia Road, P.O. Box 2245, Morristown, New Jersey 07962-9806, United States Of America (hereafter the "ASSIGNEE"); and

NOW THEREFOR the parties do hereby declare and confirm:

By virtue of employment, ownership and/or valuable consideration including specific consideration specified as per Service Support Agreement dated 3rd January 2011, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and in fulfillment of pre-existing obligations of assignment or assignment, as appropriate, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and patent are hereby assigned transferred and confirmed unto the ASSIGNEE, including any priority rights derived from the aforesaid Patent by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for any and all member countries of the aforesaid International Convention, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all of the inventions disclosed in the aforesaid Patent, and in and to any and all applications for letters patent for any such inventions in any country whatsoever, with the sole right to file such applications in its name, including the sole right to file such applications under the aforesaid International Convention for the value and to any and all applications in its name, including the sole right to file such applications under the aforesaid International Conventions and to have said patents granted in its name and to enforce said patents and to sue for and recover profits and damages for any and all infringements thereof.

H0031506 CZ ASSIGNMENT Inventors-Honeywell spol. s.r.o.-Honeywell International Inc. (Rev. 10/2012)

PATENT REEL: 034477 FRAME: 0588

Martin Hrncar

Date:

Kadel

Date: 13.10.2014

Radek Fisera

HONEYWELL SPOL. S.R.O. (ASSIGNOR)

Date: 21.11. 2014

Jaroslav Dolezal Title: National Executive IVAN ANDENIE

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. (ASSIGNEE)

Kris T. Fredrick Title: General Counsel, ACS Labs Date:

H0031506 CZ ASSIGNMENT Inventors-Honeywell spoi. s.r.o.-Honeywell International Inc. (Rev. 10/2012)

PATENT REEL: 034477 FRAME: 0589

RECORDED: 12/11/2014